
I N S T A L L A T I O N

E N 	 ⁄  Instructions for use  ⁄  Assembly instructions	 02
D E 	 ⁄  Gebrauchsanleitung  ⁄  Montageanleitung	 03

Lesezeichen
English	 02
Deutsch 03

A XOR ShowerComposition 110  ⁄  220 1jet
12592XX9



0 2

A S S E M B L Y  (see page 04)

EN

	
 S A F E T Y  N O T E S

	
 Gloves should be worn during installation to prevent 
crushing and cutting injuries.

	
 The product may only be used for bathing, hygienic 
and body cleaning purposes.

	
 The arm of the shower head is intended only to hold 
the shower head. Do not load it down with other 
objects!

I N S T A L L A T I O N  I N S T R U C T I O N S

	⁄ Prior to installation, inspect the product for transport 
damages. After it has been installed, no transport or 
surface damage will be honoured.

	⁄ The pipes and the fixture must be installed, flushed and 
tested as per the applicable standards.

	⁄ The plumbing codes applicable in the respective coun-
tries must be observed.

	⁄ During installation of the product by qualified trained 
personnel, make sure that the entire fastening surface 
is even and smooth (no protruding seams or tile offset), 
that the finish of the wall is suitable to apply the product 
and has no weak points.

T E C H N I C A L  D A T A

Operating pressure:� max. 0,6 MPa
Recommended operating pressure:� 0,2 - 0,4 MPa
� (1 MPa = 10 bar = 147 PSI)
Hot water temperature:� max. 60°C
Thermal disinfection:� 70°C ⁄ 4 min

The product is exclusively designed for drinking water!

S Y M B O L  D E S C R I P T I O N

Do not use silicone containing acetic acid!

D I M E N S I O N S  (see page 08)

F L O W  D I A G R A M  (see page 08)

S P A R E  P A R T S  (see page 09)

XX	 =	 Colors
00	 =	 Chrome Plated
67	 =	 Matt Black

C L E A N I N G  (see page 10)

F A U L T C A U S E R E M E D Y
	⁄ Head shower extremely leaky 	⁄ Head shower soiled ⁄ scaled 	⁄ Clean ⁄ descale head shower

	⁄ Shower drips continuously 	⁄ Shut-off unit damaged 	⁄ Exchange shut-off unit

	⁄ Water drips from showerhead a short 
time after the valve is closed

	⁄ Normal clearing of pipes

	⁄ Sprays not operating properly 	⁄ Flow pressure too low 	⁄ Check water pressure (If a pump has 
been installed check to see if the pump 
is working).

	⁄ Increase water pressure
	⁄ Filters are dirty 	⁄ Clean filters



0 3

M O N T A G E  (siehe Seite 04)

DE

	
 S I C H E R H E I T S H I N W E I S E

	
 Bei der Montage müssen zur Vermeidung von Quetsch- 
und Schnittverletzungen Handschuhe getragen 
werden.

	
 Das Produkt darf nur zu Bade-, Hygiene- und Körper-
reinigungszwecken eingesetzt werden.

	
 Der Kopfbrausearm ist nur für das Halten der Kopfbrau-
se ausgelegt, er darf nicht mit weiteren Gegenständen 
belastet werden!

M O N T A G E H I N W E I S E

	⁄ Vor der Montage muss das Produkt auf Transport-
schäden untersucht werden. Nach dem Einbau werden 
keine Transport- oder Oberflächenschäden anerkannt.

	⁄ Die Leitungen und die Armatur müssen nach den gülti-
gen Normen montiert, gespült und geprüft werden.

	⁄ Die in den Ländern jeweils gültigen Installationsricht-
linien sind einzuhalten.

	⁄ Bei der Montage des Produktes durch qualifiziertes 
Fachpersonal ist darauf zu achten, dass die Befesti-
gungsfläche im gesamten Bereich der Befestigung plan 
ist (keine vorstehenden Fugen oder Fliesenversatz), der 
Wandaufbau für eine Montage des Produktes geeig-
net ist und keine Schwachstellen aufweist.

T E C H N I S C H E  D A T E N

Betriebsdruck:� max. 0,6 MPa
Empfohlener Betriebsdruck:� 0,2 - 0,4 MPa
� (1 MPa = 10 bar = 147 PSI)
Heißwassertemperatur:� max. 60°C
Thermische Desinfektion:� 70°C ⁄ 4 min

Das Produkt ist ausschließlich für Trinkwasser konzipiert!

S Y M B O L E R K L Ä R U N G

Kein essigsäurehaltiges Silikon verwenden!

M A S S E  (siehe Seite 08)

D U R C H F L U S S D I A G R A M M 
(siehe Seite 08)

S E R V I C E T E I L E  (siehe Seite 09)

XX	 =	 Farbcodierung
00	 =	 Chrom
67	 =	 Mattschwarz

R E I N I G U N G  (siehe Seite 10)

S T Ö R U N G U R S A C H E A B H I L F E
	⁄ Kopfbrause stark undicht 	⁄ Kopfbrause verschmutzt ⁄ verkalkt 	⁄ Kopfbrause reinigen ⁄ entkalken

	⁄ Brause tropft ständig 	⁄ Absperreinheit beschädigt 	⁄ Absperreinheit austauschen

	⁄ Die Brause tropft nach dem Schließen 
der Armatur kurz nach

	⁄ normales Leeren der Leitungen

	⁄ Die Strahlarten haben keine einwand-
freie Funktion

	⁄ Fließdruck zu gering 	⁄ Leitungsdruck prüfen

	⁄ Wasserdruck erhöhen
	⁄ Schmutzfangsiebe verschmutzt 	⁄ Schmutzfangsiebe reinigen



0 4

1.

2.35361180

1 mm

12 mm

3 mm

1.

2.

2.

min.
max.

1.

1.

2.

Service

Service

2 3

4 5

1

	Montage



0 5

16 mm

5 mm

4 mm

(M6x60 =̂ min.)	
(M6x80 =̂ max.)

10 mm

Service

min. min.

max. max.

(M6x60)

(M6x80)

109

76

8

77

Montage



0 6

4 mm

4x (M6x80)

4 mm

4 mm

4 mm

4x (M6x60)

4 mm
(3 Nm)

4 mm
(3 Nm)4x (M5x90 =̂ max.) 4x (M5x75 =̂ min.)

11a

11b

12a 12b

Montage



0 7

2 mm
(2 Nm)Armaturenfett

Grease

滑油

1.

2.

2 mm Service

14

16

13

15

Montage



0 8

 

4 2 5

1 0

3 2 4

1
2

4

1 7 5

1
1

0

1 1 0
ba

r

4,5

0,0

0,5
1,0
1,5
2,0
2,5
3,0

3,5
4,0

5,0
0,45

0,00

0,05
0,10
0,15
0,20
0,25
0,30

0,35
0,40

0,50

5,50,55
6,00,60

0 3 6 9 12 15 18 21 24 27 30

M
Pa

0 0,1 0,2 0,3 0,4 0,5
Q = l/min
Q = l/sec

5
5

2
1

5
0

2
0

9
5

m
in

. 
3

0

Montage	Maße ⁄ Durchflussdiagramm



0 90 9

98129000	
(14x2)

98123000	
(10x1,5)

93967000

87130000
(M6x80)
87129000
(M6x60)

87132000
(M5x90)
87131000
(M5x75)

93841000
(M4x12)

87136000

94811000

	Serviceteile



1 0

E N 	 ⁄ 	 Just clean: simply rub over the spray nozzles to 
remove lime scale.

D E 	 ⁄ 	Einfach sauber: Kalk lässt sich von den Noppen 
ganz leicht abrubbeln.

E N 	 ⁄ 	Cleaning recommendation ⁄ Warranty ⁄ Contact D E 	 ⁄ 	Reinigungsempfehlung ⁄ Garantie ⁄ Kontakt

www.axor-design.com/cleaning-recommendation

*www.hansgrohe.com/warran t y

QUICK
CLEAN

E N 	 ⁄ 	 Important! Components with damaged surfaces 
must be exchanged, otherwise there could be an 
injury danger.

D E 	⁄ 	 Achtung! Bauteile mit beschädigten Oberflächen 
müssen ausgetauscht werden, ansonsten besteht 
Verletzungsgefahr.

	Reinigung

http://www.axor-design.com/cleaning-recommendation


11



 

0
5

⁄2
0

25
9.

0
97

38
.6

1 

Axor  ⁄  Hansgrohe SE

Auestraße 5–9

77761 Schiltach

Deutschland

info@axor-design.com

axor-design.com


	English
	Deutsch



